Agenda ltem (ow

Approvals:
AGENDA REPORT Ciy Manager {2
Dept. Head /(.
SAN CLEMENTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING Attorney

Meeting Date: August 19, 2014 Finaned 3/
Department.  Public Works / Engineering
Prepared By: Tom Bonigut, Assistant City Engineer /27
Subject: AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A UTILITY AGREEMENT AND EASEMENT DEED, AND

APPROVE A THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT RELATED TO THE
AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA INTERCHANGE RIGHT-OF-WAY CLOSEOUT.

Fiscal Impact: Yes. A supplemental appropriation of $20,000 is requested from the RCFPP fund
balance. The projected Fiscal Year 2015 ending RCFPP fund balance is about $3.4

million.

Summary: This request is for City Council approval to execute a utility agreement with and
associated grant of water pipeline easements to South Coast Water District (SCWD)
related to the Avenida Vista Hermosa (AVH) interchange as described below. Staff
also recommends approval of a third amendment of up to $20,000 to an existing
agreement with RBF Consulting to complete right-of-way documentation for the close
out of the AVH Interchange project.

Background: Staff, City Attorney staff and RBF are continuing coordination with Caltrans and other
utility agencies and companies to complete right-of-way documentation needed to
complete the transfer of right-of-way to Caltrans for the AVH interchange. The City
Council approved several quitclaim easements in May 2014, and this report discusses
several additional documents that require City Council approval.

RBF Consulting is assisting the City with preparation of required agreements and
easements as well as agency coordination to complete the necessary right-of-way
documentation. The existing professional services agreement has been amended
twice previously, first to resume previous work that had been suspended several years
earlier due to the SunCal bankruptcy, and then to address additional work
subsequently required by Caltrans. The total cost of the agreement, including the two
approved amendments, is about $110,000, which is funded from the RCFPP fund. A
third amendment of up to $20,000 will be needed to complete the project as discussed

below.

Discussion: SCWD Agreement and Easement

Due to construction of the 1-5/AVH interchange, portions of a SCWD 27-inch-diameter
domestic water pipeline were relocated. The relocated pipe is partially within private
property and partially within property that is currently owned by the City of San
Clemente. A portion of the City-owned property will be transferred to the State of
California. Since portions of the relocated waterline are within the future State of

Engineering Agenda Report
6-N-1



Agenda Report Page 2

California property, a Joint Use Agreement (JUA) is needed between the City of San
Clemente and South Coast Water District. The attached JUA quitclaims portions of
the existing waterline easement that are no longer necessary. Also, the water pipeline
is partially within private property and partially within public property that is or will be
owned by the City of San Clemente or the State of California. Three separate waterline
easements within these properties were granted to the City of San Clemente as a part
of the Irrevocable Offer of Dedication from MT No 1, LLC (i.e. the Lusk Company,
former owner of the Marblehead Coastal property) recorded in January 2001. These
easements will be properly conveyed from the City of San Clemente to SCWD with
the attached Grant of Water Pipeline Easements.

RBF Agreement Amendment

RBF has prepared and coordinated review of all but one remaining agreement and
easement document, although the agency review has been more extensive and taken
longer than anticipated. Also, during review and coordination of right-of-way
documentation the need for an additional easement for a SDG&E facility was
identified. This requires additional survey and legal description work not included in
the current agreement. Finally, there is a possibility that the title company will start
requesting new payments for updates as the original title reports are over one year
old. Therefore, staff recommends City Council approval of a third amendment to the
existing agreement with RBF to allow completion of the required right-of-way
documentation and payment for updated title reports if needed. The agreement
amendment is for up to $20,000, and includes as-needed tasks (for example payment
of title report fees) which must be authorized in advance by City staff.

Next Steps

In September staff expects to present final agreements and easements related to
AT&T and SDG&E facilities, which will complete the remaining documents required
for the AVH interchange right-of-way, pending a final review and approval by Caltrans.

Recommended
Action: STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the City Council:

1. Approve and authorize the Mayor to execute Joint Use Agreement No. 101916-2
between the City of San Clemente and South Coast Water District;

2. Approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a grant of water pipeline easements
to the South Coast Water District;

3. Authorize the City Clerk to record the grant of water pipeline easements with the
County of Orange Clerk-Recorder;

4. Approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a Third Amendment to the
Professional Services Agreement with RBF Consulting in the amount of $20,000
to provide to right-of-way closeout services for the |-5/Avenida Vista Hermosa
Interchange, City Project No. 12155; and

6-N-2



Agenda Report Page 3

5. Approve a supplemental appropriation of $20,000 from the RCFPP undesignated
fund balance to Account No. 020-419-45300-000-12155.

Attachments: 1. Joint Use Agreement No. 101916-2.
2. Grant of water pipeline easements.
3. Proposed third agreement amendment.

Notification:  None.

IAEngineering\Admin\2014 Admin\08-19-2014\8-19-14-12r.docx

6-N-3



Attachment 1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ¢ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Space above this line for Recorder’s Use
JOINT USE AGREEMENT

12 Org 5 6.6

Dist Co Rte KP

J.U.A.NO. 101916-2

Jo =
THIS AGREEMENT, entered into lhiv.glﬂ day ON vl 20/?% by and between SOUTH COAST
WATER DISTRICT, a County Water District, hereinafter called “*Owner,” and the CITY OF SAN
CLEMENTE, a municipal corporation, its successors and assigns, hereinafter called “City.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Owner is in possession of certain rights of way and easements, hereinafter referred to as
“Owner’s Easement,” as described and shown on Exhibits 1 through 6 attached and described as follows:

That certain portion of right-of-way and easement granted pursuant to the Grant of Right-of-Way
recorded October 20, 1960 in Book 5537, Page 216 in the Official Records of Orange County, California

(“Official Records”); and,

That certain portion of right-of-way and easement granted pursuant to the Grant of Right-of-Way
recorded October 20, 1960 in Book 5472, Page 518 in the Official Records of Orange County, California

(“Official Records™); and,

That certain portion of right-of-way and easement granted pursuant to the Grant of Right-of-Way
recorded January 5, 1961 in Book 5577, Page 591 in the Official Records of Orange County, California

(“Official Records™); and,

WHEREAS, City has acquired certain lands for highway purposes in the vicinity of San Clemente,
County of Orange on State Road 5, hereinafter referred to as “highway right of way,” which said
highway right of way is subject to Owner’s Easement; and

WHEREAS. Owner's facilities on said highway right of way will interfere with or obstruct the
construction, reconstruction, maintenance ot use of said highway, and City desires to eliminate such
interference or obstruction.

RW [3-}
Page 1 of 4

6-N-4



JJU.A.NO. [01916-2

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner and City hereby mutually agree as follows:

(ad

The location of a portion of Owner’s Easement 50 far as it now lies within said highway
right of way as described and shown on Exhibits 1 through 6 be and it hereby is changed
to the strip of land within said highway right of way hereinafter referred to as *New
Location,” described on Exhibit “A” and delineated on Exhibit “B™. attached hereto and

by this reference made a part hereof.

Owner will rearrange, relocate or reconstruct within said New Location any of its
facilities now installed pursuant to Owner’s Easement within said highway right of way
as described and shown in Exhibits 1 through 6 and Owner does hereby surrender and
quitclaim to the City a portion of Owner’s right. title and interest as described and shown
in Exhibits 1 through 6 in Owner’s Easement in the Old Location within said highway
right of way. Owner hereby consents to the construction, reconstruction, maintenance or
use by City of a highway over, along and upon Owner’s Easement both in the Old
Location and in the New Location within said highway right of way upon and subject to
the terms and conditions herein contained.

City acknowledges Qwner's title to Owner's Easement in said New Location, Owner
has and reserves the right and easement to use, in common with the public's use of said
highway, said New Location for all of the purposes for which Owner’s Easement was,
acquired, without need for any further permit or permission from City. Except in
emergencies, Owner shall give reasonable notice to City before performing any work on
Owner’s facilities in said New Location where such work will be performed in, on or
over the traveled way or improved shoulders of said highway right of way or will
obstruct traffic. In all cases, Owner shall make adequate provision for the protection of

the traveling public.

Owner shall net in the exercise of Owner’s rights under the New Location Easement.
pass through or over the freeway fence(s) for the highway right of way which have been
or will be constructed by the City across the New Location easement left of Engineer’s
Station 68480 +/-, except in emergencies or when necessary to permit the construction or
replacement of Owner’s facilities.

In the event that the future use of said highway right of way shall at any time or times
necessitate a rearrangement, relocation, reconstruction or removal of any of Owner’s
facilities then existing in said New Location the City shall notity Owner in writing of
such necessity and agree to reimburse Owner on demand for its costs incurred in
complying with such notice. Owner will provide City with plans of its proposed
rearrangement and an estimate of the cost thereof and, upon approval of such plans by
City, Owner will promptly proceed to effect such rearrangement, relocation,
reconstruction or removal. Owner shall make adequate provisions for the protection of
the traveling public. No further permit or permission from the City for such
rearrangement shall be required and City will (1) enter into a Joint use Agreement on the
same terms and conditions as are herein set forth covering any such subsequent
relocation of Owner’s facilities within said highway right of way, (2) provide executed
document(s) granting to owner good and sufficient easement outside of the highway right
of way if necessary to replace Owner’s easement or any part thereof, and (3) reimburse
Owner for any costs which it may be required to expend to acquire such easement,
provided it is mutually agreed in writing that Owner shall acquire such easement.

JOINT USE AGREEMENT (Cont.)

RW 13-1
Page 2 of 4

6

N-5



J.U.A.NO. 101916-2

6. Both City and Owner shall use said New Location in such a manner as not to interfere
unreasonably with the rights of the other. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as
a release or waiver of any claim for compensation or damages which Owner or City may
now have or may hereafter acquire resulting from the construction of additional facilities
or the alteration of existing facilities by either City or Owner in such a manner as to
cause an unreasonable interference with the use of said New Location by the other party.

7. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and

assigns of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in duplicate by

their respective officials thereunto duly authorized.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

By:?gu nyg #
Name: 13;&4:1 Bwua‘H‘
Title: D:'s./v:b‘(‘ (buu\ce/

By:

Name:
Title

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND PROCEDURE:

By:

Name:
Title: Attorney, City of San Clemente

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
a County Water District

ey e

Name: Quoagw Bavepaat

Title: Qeneasr NANscER
By:

Name:

Title
CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE

a California municipal corporation

By:

Name:
Title:

By:

Name:
Title:

JOINT USE AGREEMENT (Cont.)
RW 13-1
Page 3 of 4

6-N-6



JU.A. NO. 101916-2

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) ss.
counTy oF Dfnge. )
On 3{&[}02& 101 before me, Lspa A LAZRR (here insert name
‘ By By, : g
Hy Burnett oyl AM{W B/H{n;go?;ally known to

and title of the officer), personally appeared
me (or provide to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are

subscribed to the within instrament and acknowledged to me that he/ske/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by is7trer/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(e b Ao
Signature: _ Aunda (- 24 A (sEAL

LINDA A. LAZAR

JOINT USE AGREEMENT (Cont.)

RW 13-1
Pagc4 of 4 6-N-7



RBF Consulting
14725 Alton Parkway
Irvine, California 92618

November 15,2013
EXHIBIT “A” JN 132824 (34427.g5)
Page 1 of 2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA
SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT

JOINT USE AGREEMENT

That certain parcel of land situated in the City of San Clemente, County of Orange, State of
California, being that portion of Parcel 101908-1 as described in the “lirevocable Offer of
Dedication” to the City of San Clemente recorded January 26, 2001 as Instrument No.
20010046496 of Official Records together with that portion of Avenida Vista Hermosa as shown
on Tract No. 8817 filed in Book 880, Pages 1 through 31 of Miscellaneous Maps, both in the
Office of the County Recorder of said Orange County, described as follows:

COMMENCING at the northwesterly terminus of that certain course described as being
“South 66°35'14" East 25.677 meters” in the southwesterly line of said Parcel 101908-1; thence
along said southwesterly line South 66°35'14" East 25.677 meters to TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; thence continuing South 66°35'14" East 19,451 meters along a line hereinafter
referred to as Course “F”; thence South 71°37'36" East 19.759 meters along a line hereinafter
referred to as Course “G”; thence North 63°19'30" East 1,219 meters along a line hereinalter
referred to as Course “H” to a point on a non-tangent curve concave easterly and having a radius
of 436.580 meters, a radial line of said curve from said point bears South 71°03'43" East, thence
along said curve hercinafter referred to as Course “I”" northerly 59.559 meters through a central
angle of 07°48'59"; thence non-tangent from said curve North 89°03'26" East 10.358 meters
along a line hereinafter referred to as Course “J” to the easterly line of said Avenida Vista
Hermosa and a point on a non-tangent curve concave easterly and having a radius of 427.436
meters, a radial line of said curve from said point bears South 62°36'00" East; thence along said
curve and easterly line southerly 8.612 meters through a central angle of 01°09'16" to a line
parallel with and 7.620 meters southerly of said Course “J”” ; thence non-tangent from said curve
along said parallel line South 89°03'26" West 1.713 mcters to a point on a non-tangent curve
concave easterly and having a radius of 428.960 meters, said curve being concentric with 7.620
meters easterly of said Course “17, a radial line of said curve from said point bears South
63°51'32" Fast; thence along said concentric curve southerly 57.024 meters through a central
angle of 07°37'00" to a line parallel with and 7.620 meters southeasterly of said Course “H™;
thence non-tangent from said curve along said paralle] line South 63°19'30" West 7.503 meters
to a line parallel with and 7.620 meters southwesterly of said Course "G”; thence along suid
parallel line North 71°37'56" West 24,112 meters to a line parallel with and 7.695 meters
southwesterly of said Course “F”; thence along said parallel line North 66°35'14" West 7.664

6-N-8



November 15, 2013
JN 132824 (34427.g5)
Page 2 of 2

RBF Consulting
Avenida Vista Hermosa
South Coast Water District

Joint Use Agreement
Exhibit “A”

meters to said southwesterly line of Parcel 101908-1; thence along said southwesterly line
North 32°15'22" West 13.645 meters to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 794.791 square meters, more or less.

Unless otherwise noted, all bearings and distances in this description are grid based on the
California Coordinate System, (CCS83) Zone VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 O.C.S. GPS Adjustment).
To obtain ground distances, multiply the distances herein by 1.00005044.

This real property description has been prepared by me, or under my direction, in conformance
with the Professional Land Surveyors Act.

EXHIBIT “B” attached and by this reference made a part hereof.

/Qé(i\éé..— It(za!.?oa

Gregory A. Helmer, L.S. 5134 Date

H \pdata\34427 gS\OFFICEN2013 AVH LegalsUUA_101916-2_SCWD.docx

6-N-9



201Y ExnIbitsN IR Jut (D1816-2. Ugn

PIRSB2 A HINCZOTAN AL 7, QONDENAL €ga | S\ Dy

8/12,2018

25m 0 25m

UMLESS OTHERW!SE NOTE0, ALL BEARINGS AND
OISTANCES ON THIS MAP ARE GRID BASED ON
THE CALiFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ({(CCS83)
2ONE Vi NAD 1983 (1991,35 EPOCH 0.C.S. GPS
ADJUSTMENT), TO OBTAIN GROUND DiSTANCES,
MULTIPLY THE DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON BY .

19.759m(*G")

L[G}‘ 19°30° €

Q
ol Hqg 59; R-436; 580m

S63°13° 35" W
. 7.503m]

1. 06005044 1 p
TxT ” /) Y
-z s -
i P
P =
\ |"l e
R, M 7 -
j'/'"\;s‘
st
e
%
- - _'.'"\1’
37
!
<O
A /‘J\ b
z i
3
o
- I~ WATER PIPELINE EASEMENT TO
B SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
/i PER INST,NO.
3 | ol SRR ,O.R
. P R = o J9
T E
=
| -~
T.P.0.8. 2
= i o
Py wo
i D
o P
N32' 15" 29 ] "
13.645m| " L
[ S66" 35" 14°E
19, 45 Imt*F*)
. e T = e —b—
v I FiE%hm 5. —= atie i
NE6* 35" 14" W L Am e
7. B6dm STI*37'56'E

rm
=
[}
=
]

<
=z

L AENIDA VISTA HERMOSA
PER TRACT NO.A8IT)

/
g
,, &
NY
N
~
T
LI g Ay &
Fie RAD) (/_}

7.620m ¥IDE EASEMENT TO
{SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT

) ' ) A= |PER BK.5537/216,0.R.
R=427. e L SHEET 1 OF 1 SBHEET

E HlBIT " B " ~ = | - . PLANNING 9 DESIAN ® CONSTIUGTION
SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY A v "+ [ -- g l?

{EGAL DESCRIPTION FQR " o7 L ;
AVENIDA ¥I1STA HER\AOS& . L
SOUTH CQOAST WATER DIS CONSULTING 3124729506 + =
JOINT USE AGREEMENT

CONTAINING 754. ?9!m21

6-N-10




RBF Consulting
14725 Alton Parkway
Irvine, California 92618

November 15, 2013

EXHIBIT 1 JN 132824 (34427.g5)
Page 1 of 1
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
PARTIAL QUITCLAIM OF BOOK 5537, PAGE 216, O.R.

That portion of that certain 7.620 meters (25 feet) wide water transmission pipeline easement as
described in the Easement to Tri-Cities Municipal Water District recorded December 6, 1960 in
Book 5537, Page 216 of Official Records, in the Office of the County Recorder of Orange
County, California, lying within Parcel 101908-1 as described in the “Irrevocable Offer of
Dedication” to the City of San Clemente recorded January 26, 2001 as Instrument No.
20010046496 of Official Records, in the Office of the County Recorder of said Orange County,

TOGETHER WITH that portion of said 7.620 meters (25 feet) wide water transmission
pipeline easement lying within Avenida Vista Hermosa as shown on Tract No. 8817 filed in
Book 880, Pages 1 through 31 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of

said Orange County.

Unless otherwise noted, all bearings and distances in this description are grid based on the
California Coordinate System, (CCS83) Zone VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 O.C.S. GPS Adjustment).
To obtain ground distances, multiply the distances herein by 1.00005044.

EXHIBIT 2 attached and by this reference made a part hereof.

7 ,/'?
,%MW v[ze (2013
Gregory A. Helmer, L.S. 5134 Date

H:\pdata\34427 gS\OFFICLN2013 AVII LegalsMUA_101916-2_SCWD_QC_Ex! docx

6-N-11



| 1148153 AMH panron39427, gUADONALBGa s NOY 2013 Exhlbi+s TCHD Partial QCI.DGN

72004

6/12

25m 0 25m 50m
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL BEARINGS AND -
DISTANCES ON THIS MAP ARE GRID BASED ON E

THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, (CCS583) -
ZONE Vi NAD 1983 (199J.35 EPOCH 0.C.S. GPS
ADJUSTMENT), TO OBTAIN GROUND DJSTANCES,
MULTIPLY THE DISTANCES SHOWN HEREQON BY

I, 00005044

: " / ¢ ; 5

v - , - ;\.A
4 ‘“ "l
7% ;’.
; % J>1E§p
et -,
- WD
S - S
= =z 3 Q@‘l
Nl
- . st
(3 %)
.v‘,.;\
o . :,\0

566" 35" 14" E = iy
25.67Tm

S71°17"33°€
12.404m (RAD)

« 8=13*59'20°

$32°15°22
3. 5~§%]

R=363. 800m L+88.823m

~

[ AVEMDA wsm HERVOS'A

wé?ﬁhqthO§A

g wempa ST
A-13740°51° W 4
) R2421.436m L=102.O14M- — P T
LY L e B ) Ly
- . / 7
[ .. /f <
EXHIBIT 2 %.v - /
SKETCH T0 C”OMPANY A ;
LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR
AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
PARTIAL QUITCLAIM OF BK 5537/216,0.R.

» a
CONSULTING

TusET

TS _ | Ba4ra5-as w
- 14, 642m

EXIST R/W

7.620m WIDE PIPELINE EASEMENT

- TO SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT

PER BK.5537/216,0.R.
PORTION TQ BE QUITCLAIMED

SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEET

PLANNING @ OENION @ COMBTRUCTION

14785 ALTON PARKWAY
L \FVINE, CAUFORNA 92618-2027
950 4723505 v FAX 948.472.8373 = weew 9BF com

6-N-12




RBF Consulting
14725 Alton Parkway
Irvine, California 92618

November 15, 2013

EXHIBIT 3 JN 132824 (34427.g5)
Page 1 of 1
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT

PARTIAL QUITCLAIM OF BOOK 5472, PAGE 518, O.R.
AND BOOK 5577, PAGE 591, O.R.
(LOT 79 OF TRACT NO. 4940)

Those portions of those certain 7.620 meters (25 feet) wide water pipeline easements as
described in the Easement to Tri-Cities Municipal Water District recorded October 20, 1960 in
Book 5472, Page 518 and recorded January 5, 1961 in Book 5577, Page 591, both of Official
Records, in the Office of the County Recorder of Orange County, California, lying within that
portion of Lot 79 of Tract No. 4940 as shown on a map thereof filed in Book 200, Pages 44
through 47 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said Orange County,

described as follows:

BEGINNING at the most easterly comer of said Lot 79; thence along the southeasterly line of
said lot South 44°45'48" West 14.642 meters; thence North 32°09'02" West 29.757 meters to a
point in the northwesterly line of said lot distant thereon South 35°44'35" West 2.843 meters
from the most northerly corner of said lot; thence along said northwesterly line
North 35°44'35" East 2.843 meters to said most northerly corner; thence along the northerly line
of said lot South 70°39'45" East 11.320 meters and South 45°56'34" East 19.208 meters to the

POINT OF BEGINNING.

Unless otherwise noted, all bearings and distances in this description are grid based on the
California Coordinate System, (CCS83) Zone VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 O.C.S. GPS Adjustment).
To obtain ground distances, multiply the distances herein by 1.00005044.

EXHIBIT 4 attached and by this reference made a part hereof.

_ Cré%f«“.____ A\ \_lz,@ [Zp_ta,_

Gregory A. Helmer, L.S. 5134 Date

H:\pdata\34427 gHOFFICEZ013 AVH LegalsUUA_101916-2_SCWD_QC_Ex3 docx

6-N-13



Pha 460 59 aMHi \pOgras3442T 25%00HLegal s\Nov 2013 Exnibi1s\1CND Partial ©CZ. OGN

Gr12/2004

ALL BEARINGS AND
DISTANCES ON THIS MAP ARE GRID BASED ON

UNLESS OTHERW!SE NOTED,

THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, (CCS83)
ZONE Vi NAD 1983 (199).35 EPOCH 0,C.S. GPS
ADJUSTMENT), TO OBTAIN GROUND D!STANCES,
MULTIPLY THE DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON BY

I, 00005044

EXHIBIT 4

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR

AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
PARTIAL QUITCLAIM OF

BK.5472/518, O.R. AND BK.5577/59I
(LOT 79 OF TRACT NO, 4340)

- ’
7 v \."

. &om

NOTE
| =PARCEL 101906-1,
T INST. NO. 20010116460, O.R.

(RECORDED 03/01/2001)

/1} AN
AN -%
A
B )
™
2
N3S* 44" 35°'E
.
Py
DAY
<=
Py
=
=
™
A
AR
R\
eastrw
= (G

7.620m WIDE WATERLINE ESMT.
_|TO SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
-“IPER BK,5472/518 AND
BX.5577/591,BOTH O.R.
ORTION TO BE QUITCLAIMED

S8HEET 1 OF 1 SHEET

PLANNING B DZEIGN B TONATRUGTION

14725 ALTON PARIWAY
FVINE, CALIFORNIA 82618-2027
649 4723505 * FAX 340472817 * wwar FIBF com

COMBULTING

, O.R.

6-N-14



RBF Consulting
14725 Alton Parkway
Irvine, California 92618

November 15, 2013

EXHIBIT § JN 132824 (34427.g5)
Page 1 of 1
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT

PARTIAL QUITCLAIM OF BOOK 5472, PAGE 518, O.R.
AND BOOK 5577, PAGE 591, O.R.
(LOT 78 OF TRACT NO. 4940)

Those portions of those certain 7.620 meters (25 feet) wide water pipeline easements as
described in the Easements to Tri-Cities Municipal Water District recorded October 20, 1960 in
Book 5472, Page 518 and recorded January 5, 1961 in Book 5577, Page 591, both of Official
Records, in the Office of the County Recorder of Orange County, California, lying within that
portion of Lot 78 of Tract No. 4940 as shown on a map thereof filed in Book 200, Pages 44
through 47 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of said Orange County,

described as follows:

BEGINNING at the most easterly corner of said Lot 78; thence along the southeasterly line of
said lot South 35°44'35" West 2,843 meters; thence North 32°09'02" West 3.986 meters; thence
North 43°23'36" West 0.535 meters to the northerly line of said lot; thence along said northerly
line South 70°39'46" East 4.397 meters to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Unless otherwise noted, all bearings and distances in this description are grid based on the
California Coordinate System, (CCS83) Zone VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 O.C.S. GPS Adjustment).
To obtain ground distances, multiply the distances herein by 1.00005044.

EXHIBIT 6 attached and by this reference made a part hereof.

_Sarld. wlze [zaz

Gregory A. Helmer, L.S. 5134 Date

HA\pdata34427 gS\OFFICE\2013 AVH LegalsUUA_101916-2_SCWD_QC _ExS docx

6-N-15



Plvdge 4 AMH: ASoOrL 344270 g0DSH\Lagal s\Nov 2013 EanjolfasICKD Partivi OCY. DON

B 12/20(4

10m

_25m

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL BEARINGS AND
DISTANCES ON THIS MAP ARE GRID BASED ON
THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, (CCS83)
ZONE VI NAD 1983 (1991,35 EPOCH 0.C.S. GPS
ADJUSTMENT). TO OBTAIN GROUND D)STANCES,
MULTIPLY THE DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON 8Y

1. 00005044

%
ca‘hb
: 5
G« ) o A®
N - <Qi}§a
" 5 7.620m WIDE WATERL INE ESMT.
. T T TO SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
RiBies 30 “'} ' - —{PER"BK.5472/518 AND
| BK. 55777591, BOTH 0. R.

0.535mf. =

N32409° 02" W), 2
73, 988m]

EXHIBIT 6

SKETCH _TO ACCOMPANY A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR

AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA

SOUTH CQAST WATER DISTRICT
PARTIAL QUITCLAIM OF

BK.5472/518, O.R. AND BK.5577/591,
(LOT 78 OF TRACT ND. 4940)

0. R.

NEW R/W

PORTION TO BE QUITCLAIMED

EXIST R/W

wH
B
=
=)
=
D
)
.
B
m
m
=
P

1

=
~_\
™M
2
W
ﬁ
>
m
N

SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEET

PLANNINE & DESION B CDNBTRUCTION

14725 ALTON PARKWAY
RYINE, CAUFOANLA 72418-202T
FAOAT2 OS5 3 FAX G40.472,83TT + ereewr,FBF com

L " 2
CONSULTINDG

6-N-16




Attachment 2

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAILED TO :

South Coast Water District
31592 West Street
Laguna Beach, CA 92677

Space Above This Line for Recorder's Use Only
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

South Coast Water District Exempt from Recording Fees

31592 West Street Governmental Acquisition

Laguna Beach, CA 92677 Government Code Section 27383
County of Orange -

Unincorporated

GRANT OF WATER PIPELINE EASEMENTS

This Grant of Water Pipeline Easements is made and executed this __ day of March,
2014, by and between CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE a California municipal corporation,

referenced herein as “City” or “Grantor” and SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT, a
County Water District formed and existing pursuant to Section 30,000 of the California

Water Code, "Grantee”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by that certain Irrevocable Offer of Dedication, Document No.
20010046496, recorded on January 26, 2001 (“Irrevocable Offer of Dedication®), in the
Official Records of the County of Orange, State of California, MT. No. |, LLC, a
California limited liability company, irrevocably offered and dedicated certain lands to
the Grantor, City of San Clemente, to be used for various purposes including water line

easements;

WHEREAS, said Irrevocable Offer of Dedication, did by its terms, inure to the benefit of
and become binding upon the successors and assigns of MT. No. |, LLC, including the
owners of underlying fee interest, Craig Realty, and its and their successors and

assigns;

WHEREAS, the Irrevocable Offer of Dedication, was accepted by the City Council of the
City of San Clemente by order issued February 16, 2000, as shown in the recorded
document (No. 20010046496, recorded on January 26, 2001), and the City obtained
ownership of the real properties identifed in the Irrevocable Offer of Dedication
(including fee interests in certain lands and easements);

6-N-17



WHEREAS, the City of San Clemente received and accepted the Irevocable Offer of
Dedication for the benefit, in part, of Grantee, and in contemplation thereof entered into
that certain Cooperative Agreement for the Relocation and Reconstruction of a Water
Transmission Line, dated September 1, 1999 (“‘Relocation Agreement’), by which
Relocation Agreement the City has the obligation to transfer and convey to Grantee
certain water line easements;

WHEREAS, the City of San Clemente was awarded ownership of additional property
interests necessary to complete the conveyance of the water line easements pursuant
to that certain Judgment and Final Order of Condemnation as to parcel 101906-3, in
favor of the City and shown by recorded document (No. 20010116460, recorded March

1, 2001);

WHEREAS, the Grantee, as the contract operator of the Joint Regional Water Supply
System, entered into the rights and obligations as set forth in the Relocation Agreement,

WHEREAS, Grantee, in reliance on the Irrevocable Offer of Dedication and the
Relocation Agreement, relocated a twenty-seven inch (“27 inch”) water transmission line
and associated valves and appurtenances (collectively, “Water Transmission Line"), and
Grantee now desires to receive said water line easements;

WHEREAS, the Final Tract Map No. 8817 improvements are nearing completion and
acceptance by City of the Final Tract Map No. 8817 improvements is anticipated;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the City, as Grantor,
hereby grants and conveys:

To the South Coast Water District, as Grantee, perpetual non-exclusive
easements and rights of way for water transmission purposes, including
specifically, but not by way of limitation, the right to lay, construct, reconstruct,
remove and replace, renew, inspect, maintain, repair, improve, relocate and
otherwise use a water pipeline or pipelines, together with incidental
appurtenances, connections and structures in, over, under, upon, along, to and
across that certain real property situated in the County of Orange, State of
California, and as more particularly described as follows:

Set forth in the legal descriptions, attached hereto as Exhibit "A-1",
"A-2", “A-3", as shown on the sketch accompanying each legal
description as Exhibit "B-1", B-2", “B-3”, all of which are attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Said easements shall lie in, over, under, along, through and across that certain
real property situated in the County of Orange, State of California, described in
Exhibit “C” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; together
with the right to enter upon and to pass and re-pass over said land for the

6-N-18



construction, operation and maintenance of the facilities to be in said easements
by the Grantee.

It is understood and agreed that the easements and rights of way acquired herein
are acquired subject to the right of the owner, their successors and assigns to
use the surface of the land within the boundary lines of such easements and
rights of way to the extent that such use is compatible with the full and free
exercise of said easements and rights of way by the Grantee provided, however,
that no streets, alleys, roadways, fences, block walls, or other structures or other
improvements shall be constructed upon, over, and along said easements and
rights of way without first obtaining the consent of the Grantee. Grantee does
hereby agree that it will not unreasonably withhold such consent.

No fill shall be placed or maintained over the surface of the ground, nor shalil any
earth be removed from the cover of said pipeline after construction without first
obtaining the written approval of Grantee, which shall not be unreasonably

withheld.

This Grant of Water Pipeline Easements excepts and reserves unto Grantor only
such landscaping, walkway and roadway rights as will not interfere with or
prohibit the free and complete use and enjoyment by Grantee, its successors and
assigns, of the rights and easements hereby granted.

In the event Grantee abandons the easements hereby granted, said easements
shall revert to Grantor with no cost to Grantor.

The City warrants and represents that the Irrevocable Offer of Dedication and the
Judgment and Final Order of Condemnation vest in the City the rights and interests to
be transferred to the South Coast Water District pursuant to this Grant of Water Pipeline

Easements.

n

I

m

6-N-19



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors have signed and sealed these presents the

day and year first above written.

"GRANTOR"
City of San Clemente:_

By:
(Signature)

Name:
(print name)

Title:

Approved as to Form:

By:
(Signature)

(ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARIZED)

6-N-20



CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that the Grant of Easement and Agreement dated .
2014 from the City of San Clemente (Grantor) to the South Coast Water District
(Grantee), is hereby accepted by the undersigned officer(s) on behalf of Grantee
pursuant to authority conferred by the South Coast Water District Board of Directors
Resolution 21-99/00 adopted on March 2, 2000, and the Grantee consents to
recordation thereof by its duly authorized officer.

Dated:

By:
Andrew D. Brunhart, General Manager

6-N-21



RBF Consulting
14725 Alton Parkway
Irvine, California 92618

January 21, 2014
EXHIBIT “A-1” JN 132824 (34427.g5)
Page 1 of 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
WATER LINE EASEMENT
PARCEL 101908-8

That certain parcel of land situated in the City of San Clemente, County of Orange, State of
California, being that portion of Lot 327 of Tract No. 8817 as shown on a map thereof filed in
Book 880, Pages 1 through 31 of Miscellaneous Maps in the Office of the County Recorder of

said Orange County, described as follows:

COMMENCING at the intersection of the northeasterly line ot said Lot 327 with the easterly
line of Avenida Vista Hermosa as shown on said Tract No. 8817, said intersection being on a
curve of said easterly line concave southeasterly and having a radius of 427.436 meters, a radial
line of said curve from said intersection bears South 62°14'54" East; thence along said curve and
casterly line southwesterly 7.96t meters through a central angle of 1°04'02" to an intersection
with a line parallel with and 7.620 meters southwesterly of said nertheasterly line of Lot 327 and
the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, thence continuing along said curve and easterly line
southwesterly 3.274 meters through a central angle of 00°26'20"; thence leaving said easterly
line non-tangent from said curve North 89°03'26" East 4.413 meters to said parallel line; thence
along said parallel line North 45°56'34" West 4.110 mcters to the TRUE POINT OF

BEGINNING .

CONTAINING: 6.419 square meters, more or less.

Unless otherwise noted, all bearings and distances in this description are metric grid based on the
California Coordinate System, (CCS83) Zone VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 O.C.S. GPS Adjustment).
To obtain ground distances, multiply the distances herein by 1.00005044.

SUBJECT TO all Covenants, Rights, Rights-of-Way and Easements of Record.

EXHIBIT “B-1” attached and by this reference made a part hereof.

3 77 i
S AR f2zjzo14
Gregory A. Helmer, L.S. 5134 Date

Hiipdata34427 gS\OFFICE 2013 AVH LegalsiSCWD_Esmi_t(1908-8 doex

6-N-22



23048 AM H)\DDOTQ\34427.g5\DGNLEQAI S \Januory 2014 ExPID1 45\5CHD- 101906- 6. DGN

6712/

25m

50m

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL BEARI
DISTANCES ON THIS MAP ARE METRIC

ON THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM,

NGS AND
GRID BASED
(CCS83)

ZONE VI NAD 1983 (1991,35 EPOCH 0.C.S. GPS

ADJUSTMENT). TO OBTAIN GROUND DISTANCES, TADT T W 3 <
MULTIPLY THE D1STANCES SHOWN HEREON BY AL J o e A
1. 00005044. i )
X)) | A-GET04:02" R-427.4367 L/, 961m
7 2 A =00°2%" 20" [K-421.£36T 13,274
& O 5 NBS 05725t AL 3
3 %, 4 NASTSE sAt 4. 01 G
\\ O
- \\ A:P
N N A % PIPEL INE EASEMENT (N FAVOR OF
;T NG 2 %, SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT,
2 AN N SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
\9 S TRI-CITIES PER O.R. 5537/216.

i ‘-'r J : J B - _
’ b / TRACT NO. 38817
r 1! ! # M.M. 380 / -3l
! il !

.'; I.f ;;

i / “’-

, .

EXHIBIT "B-1" - ! —

SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
WATERL INE EASEMENT

PARCEL 101908-8
CONTAINING: 6.419m2

PLANNMING B OLGIGN B GOMSTAUSTION

= =
CONSULTING

JANUARY @1, AOis

CADATD IO o FAN QADATIRANY & whwe T e

JN 132824

EXIST R/W

1 OF 1 SHEET

WD ALION Irs0NAY
EVINE, CALFCTWIA Do an?

t4anpi

6-N-23




RBF Consulting
14725 Alton Parkway
Irvine, California 92618

January 21,2014
EXHIBIT “A-2” JN 132824 (34427.g25)
Page 1 of 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
WATER LINE EASEMENT
PARCEL 101908-5

That certain parcel of land situated in the City of San Clemente, County of Orange, State of
California, being that portion of Lot “MM” of Tract No. 8817 as shown on a map thereof filed in
Book 880, Pages 1 through 31 of Miscellaneous Maps in the Office of the County Recorder of
said Orange County, lying within a strip of land, 7.620 meters wide, the general northeasterly
line of which is described as follows:

BEGINNING at the most northerly corner of said Lot “MM”; thence along the general
northeasterly line of said lot through the following courses: South 32°09'02" East 23.682 meters;
thence South 11°44'28" East 23.771 meters; thence South 78°15'26" West 5.043 meters; thence
South 10°37'13" East 86.922 meters; thence South41°50'13" East 40.115 meters; thence
South 66°35'14" East 25.677 meters to the northwesterly terminus of that certain course in said
general northeasterly line of Lot “MM?” shown as “North 32°12'35" West 44.77 feet” on said
map, said northwesterly terminus being hereinatter reterred to as Point “A”.

Said strip of land shall be lengthened or shortened so as to terminate northwesterly in the
northwesterly line of said Lot “MM” and southeasterly in a line which bears
North 32°15722" West and passes through said Point A”.

CONTAINING: 1637.795 square meters, more or less.

Unless otherwise noted, all bearings and distances in this description are metric grid based on the
California Coordinate System, (CCS83) Zone VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 O.C.S. GPS Adjustment).
To obtain ground distances, multiply the distances herein by 1.00005044.

SUBJECT TO all Covenants, Rights, Rights-of-Way and Easements of Record.

EXHIBIT “B-2” attached and by this reference made a part hereof.

Sailo.. tzziooiq-

Gregory A. Helmer, L.S. 5134 Date

Hipdata\34427 gSOFFICE2C 13 AVE Legals' SCWD_Esmt_[G1908-3 docex

6-N-24



2121 AM Hi\pBatoN\3442 7, AN L agol avJonuary 2044 ExN1bI+8\SCAD- 101908-5, dgn

B6/12/20

50m

UNLESS OTHERW|SE NOTED, ALL BEARINGS AND
DISTANCES ON THIS MAP ARE METRIC GRID BASED
ON THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, (CCS83)
ZONE VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 EPOCH 0.C.S. GPS
ADJUSTMENT), TO OBTAIN GROUND DISTANCES,
MULTIPLY THE DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON BY

. 00005044,

A

N

o -
—
R
O T YW R
AT NI o BRI A\ -Qob“@
RACT NCL d3. /7 IS G N
MM A0/ -3 T QV bﬁ é® 2
% AT
\ N2
o\
o
¢,\
¥ NEW R_ﬂv
i
~5
6 >~
o f fF PARGEL 101902~ | |
NS T, NDL 2001004564986, T.R.
| 2 (REC, 01/26/200]
i ¥
! Se
i —_
. P~
| [
I - ‘f;
N32° 15° 22" W] o
I3.645fn (] PCINT "A*
(N32° 127 35" W e T
44. 77" S71°17°33°E
PER TR. 88ii7) ~712. 404m(RAD) 3
|
| ;ﬁfﬁ/// A=13"59° 20" R=363.800m L=86.823m )
T . J -
| R
! [ AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA
=T PER TRACT NO.8817. :
WM, BB0/1-31 ———— A
. . b ey
\ : /
~— § AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA | p

(PER TRINO.G8IT)

- R R LR UL LR R R R m s g

I"
02.074m X

=1
R=427.436m L=|

| 3!

(as

AT

EXHIBIT "B-2"
SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
WATERL INE EASEMENT

PARCEL 101908-5
CONTAINING: 1637.795m%

P.0B.
MOST N’LY|
COR. LOT |
.MMI 1
.;__.f _\_'.‘
\ — 1 [544° 45" 48" w
14, 642m

N57° 18 13"W(RAD)

//562' 1454 £ (RAD)

)
SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEET
PLANNING & OESIGN N CONBTRUCTION
n . = 14725 ALTON PARKWAY

IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618-2027

CONSULTING 919,472.3505 = FAX 949.472.8373 ¢ www-RBF com

JANUARY 21, 20 4 N1 42824 (140

6-N-25




RBF Consulting
14725 Alton Parkway
Irvine, California 92618

January 21,2014
EXHIBIT “A-3” JN 132824 (34427.g5)
Page 1 of |

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
WATER LINE EASEMENT
PARCEL 101906-3

That certain parcel of land situated in the City of San Clemente. County of Orange, State of
California, being that portion of Lot 79 of Tract No. 4940 as shown on a map thereof filed in
Book 200, Pages 44 through 47 of Miscellaneous Maps. in the Office of the County Recorder of
said Orange County, lying within a strip of land, 7.620 meters wide, the northeasterly line of

which is described as follows:

COMMENCING at the most easterly corner of said Lot 79; thence along the southeasterly line
of said lot South 44°45'48" West 14.642 meters to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence

North 32°09'02" West 29.757 meters to a point in the northwesterly line of said lot.

Said strip of land shall be lengthened or shortened so as to terminate in said southeasterly and
northwesterly lines of said lot.

CONTAINING: 221.712 square meters, more or less.

Unless otherwise noted, all bearings and distances in this description are metric grid based on the
California Coordinate System, (CCS83) Zone VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 O.C.S. GPS Adjustment).
To obtain ground distances, multiply the distances herein by 1.00005044.

SUBJECT TO all Covenants, Rights, Rights-of-Way and Easements of Record.

EXHIBIT “B-3” attached and by this reference made a part hereof.

oy
B s/ Uzz 204~

¥

Gregory A. Helmer, L..S. 5134 Date

Hapdaw'34427 g OFFICEZ013 AVH Legals' SCWD_Esmi_101906-3 docx

6-N-26



0] __5m ___fOm o 20m 25m
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED., ALL BEARINGS AND
DISTANCES ON THIS MAP ARE METRIC GRID BASED A
ON THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, (CCS83) v
ZONE VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 EPOCH 0.C.S. GPS N
ADJUSTMENT). TO OBTAIN GROUND DISTANCES,
MULTIPLY THE DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON BY ]
1.00005044.
<
A , 00 7(
\ ] N\ / »
\ o® A9 A&
\\ by g 5 ?
P\ )
SHLI0190 /1N 0, 535m [N pe
NG. 20000679268y g.R.5 4] \
I &
Y iy b 7.620m WIDE WATERLINE ESMT.
| ey 3 IN FAVOR OF SOUTH CQAST WATER DISTRICT
e | | e 33 SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO TRI-CITIES
LaOT e A WATER DISTRICT PER BK.5472/518 AND
L I AP BK.5577/591,BOTH 0.R.
- ] PN PORTION TO BE QUITCLAIMED
I ! —_—
| !
I [ +—
! 1.
] Hi
] j T—-
| { i
I ! | W
| | T >
| , — ‘ =
| 1 TiE Fee V= 9
3 i B | I, il ) 2;3 \ n OLD R/W =
AN i\‘!U)!:‘:/‘{JO | ] J___C; O,‘ G}\(_?‘ \ ! (D)
MM, 2C0/44-47 1 T el 7 .
! / N & =, ‘\ == M
- | 4
8 / 1‘ T_ = 2 ol Y
¥ T e oA m
0 ¥ [ i w 3-’ ! r‘-.\
& it i i < ¢
° Ly .” 9 ] i 3] L Y—\:- é
E [ 13 e S >
g I NEW R/W L =
) ! L @ )7 2
z ] of oY '
2 L 7 620m ke Ty = =
a3 ; | i \ — —
= e .
; T L E = P
» 1 i i | o v
’ i N \ —
g j | ™/ o44° 45 42?“ ey —
2 . T 14.64 — NS P.0.C, >
W ! . n e ._‘
g - . = MOST E’LY
g : et cor. LoT 79 M
é / 1
3 ] I i ] O
2 I -
5 E foy [
-::" J | | o _—
2 M
3
Ed
2 n (1}
= EXHIBIT B-3 SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEET
=] SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY A PLANNING ® DESIGN 8 CONABTRUCTIDN
2| LCEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR
SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT 14725 ALTON PARIGNAY
WATERL I NE EASEMENT - » " IRVINE, CALIFOSNIA U2518-2027
4 PARCEL 101906-3 CONSULTING 949 4723505 + FAX 9434728373 + www.ABF com
g CONTAINING: 221.712m? SANLARY 21, 2044 SN 1SPAP4 134421

6-N-27



5132152 AW Hi \BOOrTEN 24427, G5NDUN Leget s denuary 2014 ExnIDITS\SCHD-Exniblt C.ogn

€s12/2014

ALL BEARINGS AND
DISTANCES ON THIS MAP ARE METRIC GRID BASED

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
ON THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM,
ZONE VI NAD 1983 (1991.35 EPOCH O.C.S.
ADJUSTMENT). TO OBTAIN GROUND DISTANCES,
MULTIPLY THE DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON BY
1. 00005044,

/;;23‘2 \
SCWD EASEMENT 101908-5

SCWD 675mm WATER PIPELINE —
S

e
2 )
%

NEW CALTRANS R/W—\

(CCsS83)
GPs

.4
(8]
f"T:;:,

T, WO, 4Yen
B mJLOT 79
SCWD EASEMENT

101906-3

OLD TCMWD
WATERL INE ]
EASEMENT /

0SA /

] 1
SCWD —==-{--- __L_ ______ e T —— -\ /
CAL TRANS \\ L W [ — A
JUA N e = oy
E—

SAST N =
AST N =

. SCWD EASEMENT
' 101908-8

WM, 3

A oo

EXHIBIT "C”
SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT

WATERLINE EASEMENT PARCELS
101908-5, 101906-3 AND 10i908-8

L

\
SCWD 675mm WATER PIPEL:!NE ~— //
) L f

7
f

i !&
! '
f /
v f//

"B B =
CONSULTING

JANUARY 21, 201

SO0/ G Ay

PLANNING 8§ DESIGN B CONSTRUCTION

» 9494723505 ® FAX 949.472.937G =

4

SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEET

14725 ALTON PARKWAY |
IRVINE, CALIFCANIA 32618-2027
www ABF o

IN 232824 (31227)

6-N-28



Attachment 3

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
I-5/AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA RIGHT-OF-WAY CLOSEOUT

This Third Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for [-5/Avenida Vista
Hermosa Right-of-Way Closeout (this “Third Amendment”) is made and entered into on this
day of , 2014, by and between the CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, a California

municipal corporation (“City”), and RBF Consulting (“Contractor”).

RECITALS:

A, City and Contractor entered into that certain Professional Services Agreement for
I-5/Avenida Vista Hermosa Right-of-Way Closcout services (the “Original
Agreement™) on May 21, 2008.

B. City and Contractor entered into that certain First Amendment to Professional
Services Agreement for I-5/Avenida Vista Hermosa Right-of-Way Closeout
services (the “First Amendment”) on November 8, 2012.

C. City and Contractor entered into that certain Second Amendment to Professional
Services Agreement for I-5/Avenida Vista Hermosa Right-of-Way Closeout
services (the “Second Amendment”) on November 5, 2013. The Original
Agreement, as modified by the First and Second Amendments, is hereinafter

referred to as the “Agreement.”

D. City and Contractor desire to further amend the Agreement in the manner
provided herein.

COVENANTS:
Section 1: Section 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing the original
scope of services referenced in Exhibit A to the Agreement with those services described in
Exhibit “A” to this Third Amendment, which exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated herein

by this reference.

Section 2: Section 3.1 of the Agreement entitled “Payment Schedule: Maximum
Payment Amount” is hereby amended by replacing the last sentence of this section with the
following: “The total project fee for the scope of services set forth in Exhibit “A” shall not
exceed One Hundred Thirty Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($130,225.00),
including all amounts payable to CONTRACTOR for its overhead, payroll, profit, and all costs
of whatever nature, including without limitation all costs for subcontracts, materials, equipment,
supplies and costs arising from or due to termination of this Agreement.”

Section 3: Except as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the remaining
portions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

6-N-29



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to be duly
executed on the respective dates set forth opposite their signatures.

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE
By:
ATTEST: Its:
Dated: ,2014
CITY CLERK of the City of
San Clemente, California
Approved as to form:
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
(“CONTRACTOR”)
City Attorney By:
Its:

Dated: ,2014

Finance Authorization

6-N-30



EXHIBIT “A”
SCOPE OF SERVICES
[-5/AVENIDA VISTA HERMOSA RIGHT-OF-WAY CLOSEOUT

6-N-31






Scope A.

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES
I-5/Avenida Vista Hermosa Right of Way Conveyance Support
Contract Amendment No. 3

RBF Consulting, a Company of Michael Baker Corporation, will provide the following additional services
on a time and material basis in accordance with the attached hourly rate schedule to be invoiced
monthly. The work program is based strictly on the scope of services identified herein and as outlined
from the current work plan defined as of

August 1, 2014.

TASK DESCRIPTION
Task 1 — Project Management/Coordination and Agreement/ Easement Processing

RBF Baker will maintain and update the action plan for the various legal descriptions, exhibits,
JUAs, CCUAs, and Right of Way Record Maps required for City conveyance of right of way to
Caltrans and administer the project schedule and contract. RBF Baker will provide additional
coordination with the involved parties (City, City Attorney, SDG&E, SCWD, AT&T, and Caltrans) for
the various tasks that each involved party must accomplish for recordation of exhibits, JUAs,
CCUAs, and Right of Way Record Maps. This includes coordinating submittals, PD-26 re-submittal
including colored Right-of-Way maps and reference materials, review and approvals by the
agencies and facilitating coordination between the agencies that will be required to provide
proper right of way documentation for the City to ultimately convey to Caltrans. Actual
recordation of documents will be by the appropriate public agency. This task had been budgeted
for 80 hours for the previous Contract Amendment No. 2 and has required a significantly greater
level of effort than originally budgeted. An additional 80 hours has been budgeted with this
Contract Amendment No. 3.

Task 2 — Order Updated Title Reports/Review Reports and Other Miscellaneous Costs to Complete

RBF Baker will order updates to the preliminary title reports on as as-needed basis as requested by
Caltrans for any of the eleven (11) fee parcels. Once received, RBF will verify ownerships,
easements and legal descriptions for the underlying properties and send a copy to all involved
parties. Initial title reports were previously ordered and received from the Title Company
however Caltrans has requested that the title reports be no older than 12 months. Five (5) title
reports are dated October 2013 and updates may be required as final recording and land
conveyance may not occur prior to October 2014. Potentially, the additional six (6} fee parcels
may require updates if right-of-way conveyance may not occur extends into 2015. The cost of all
updates to the preliminary title reports required will be a direct reimbursable cost to the City.

Other miscellaneous tasks may be required to complete final right of way conveyance to Caltrans
including, but not limited to, ensuring clear title for each parcel.

6-N-32



City of San Clemente Page2of 4

August 11, 2014

ASSUMPTIONS

1. The City will record all documents that require recordation with the County of Orange and will
pay all recording fees. In addition, if Title Insurance is required by Caltrans, the City will be in
charge of obtaining and paying for any and all costs associated with Title Insurance for all of the

Parcels.

2. The City will provide copies of final recorded documents demonstrating proper legal conveyance
and City ownership of all property rights that will be transferred to Caltrans to RBF, Caltrans,
SCWD and AT&T as appropriate.

3. All Caltrans’ Fee Parcels, Storm Drain Access Easement, and Footing Easements will not require
legal descriptions and exhibits.

4. The City will be billed by RBF, as a direct reimbursable, for all costs from the title company for
the title reports noted herein.

5. No agency plan checks are anticipated for the updated Right of Way Record Maps. All agency
fees that may be required will be paid for directly by the City.

6. Grant deeds for all property conveyance will be prepared and reviewed by the various agencies
involved (City, SCWD, AT&T, etc.).

7. No field survey for existing right of way monument recovery, nor setting of permanent right of
way monumentation, is included in this scope of work and will require an additional work
authorization if it is determined that survey monumentation work is needed for any reason.

8. Allwork will be completed on a time and material basis. If a greater level of work is required,

the City will be notified in advance that any specific task budget will be exceeded and additional
work authorization will be provided by the City.

6-N-33



City of San Clemente
August 11, 2014

EXHIBIT B
COMPENSATION

I-5/Avenida Vista Hermosa Right of Way Conveyance Support
Contract Amendment No. 3

Page3of 4

TASK FEE
1. Project Management/Coordination and Agreement/Easement Processing $10,000
2. Order Updated Title Reports/Review Title Reports and Other Miscellaneous

Costs to Complete 8,500
SUBTOTAL $ 19,500

Expenses S 500

TOTAL FEE $20,000

Services will be provided on a time and material basis in accordance with the attached hourly rate

schedule.

6-N-34



[ ] 2 a
CONSULTING

HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE
Effective January 2014 through December 2014
[-5 / Avenida Vista Hermosa Right of Way Conveyance Support

OFFICE PERSONNEL A S
Project Director / DiSCIpling Manager........cuvvuiieimrieaii i sssresrestamsnsssore e st risses st s sssesssst s snins 275.00
PrOJEOE MANAGET......e.vcviecei ittt sr s et b st s ra e et AR E AR E  LeP e LR et 195.00
Technical Manager/ Permit MANAGET ........ccucuvrrirncereoimrisiiienienstimnresessssaeie teensrssesssss itasstesassssassrressenions 170.00
Design Engineer/Senior DESIgNEIMADPET .......cc.cv vt iesimiarsressiasiestasssonsasan s sasins sttt s asrssssscessra s 135.00

DESIGN TECINICIAN. ... ccviiviiiieneiis it aneseras e aer bt antas et g et caeabas s bbbt et dn e OeE RS LSS m IR s s hmd bbb

Office SUPPOM CIEIHICAL ......ceooeiniiieriecteererssess e s ies s ars et esas e e s nras da s o e RS E I b o bo b e AR e bt o Rt st e T b saarn s

Note:
Blusprinting, reproduction, messenger service and other diract expenses will be charged as an additional cost plus 5%. Vehicle mileage wili be
charged as an additional cost at $0.51 per mile. No subconsultant services will be required for thls contract.

6-N-35






